

NO. 20-1834

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEBRA TAO,
Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD IN NO. SF-1221-19-0147-W-1

Respectfully submitted,

TRISTAN L. LEAVITT
General Counsel

KATHERINE M. SMITH
Deputy General Counsel

CALVIN M. MORROW
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20419-0002
(202) 254-4492

DATE: October 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Nature of the Case..... 3

II. Statement of Facts and Disposition Below..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT

I. Standard of Review..... 12

II. The MSPB AJ Erred in His Jurisdictional Determinations by Applying to the Petitioner’s Protected Activity Claims Under 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9) the Requirements for Protected Disclosure Claims Under 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) 13

III. The MSPB AJ Erred in His Jurisdictional Determinations by Failing to Consider the Petitioner’s Disclosures Regarding the Impropriety of Detailing Dawoodbhai to a Position For Which He Was Not Eligible 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barrett v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
309 F.3d 781(Fed. Cir. 2002).....12

Carney v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
121 M.S.P.R. 446 (2014).....16

Corthell v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
123 M.S.P.R. 417 (2016)..... 15

Forest v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
47 F.3d 409 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....12

Salerno v. Dep’t of the Interior,
123 M.S.P.R. 230 (2016).....14

SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....20

Special Counsel v. Hathaway,
49 M.S.P.R. 595 (1985).....14

Spruill v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.
978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 14

Yunus v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
242 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3).....13

5 U.S.C. § 1221.....3, 11, 14

5. U.S.C. § 1221(a).....13

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1).....9

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9).....1, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 20

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A)(i), (B), (C) or (D).....11, 13

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A).....16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A)(i).....12, 18, 21

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(B) and (C).....11

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(B).....15, 16, 21

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(C).....14, 15, 17, 21

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(12).....7

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A).....iv

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9).....iv

38 U.S.C. § 714.....7
